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ENKA İNŞAAT VE SANAYİ A.Ş. 

JCR Eurasia Rating, evaluated the consolidated structure of “Enka İnşaat ve Sanayi A.Ş.” in the 

highest investment level category and affirmed the Long-Term National Issuer Credit Rating at 

‘AAA (Tr)’ and the Short-Term National Issuer Credit Rating as ‘J1+ (Tr)’ with ‘Stable’ outlooks. 

On the other hand, the Long Term International Foreign and Local Currency Issuer Credit Ratings 

were revised from ‘BBB-’ to ‘BB+’ and outlooks affirmed at ‘Stable’ above the international 

ratings and outlooks of Republic of Türkiye. 

 “Enka İnşaat ve Sanayi A.Ş.” (hereinafter referred to as “Enka İnşaat” or “the Group”) was 

established in 1957. As of June 28, 2002, Enka İnşaat merged legally with its publicly traded 

shareholder company, Enka Holding Yatırım A.Ş. (Enka Holding), which were under the common 

control of Tara Holding A.Ş. and Tara and Gülçelik families. The main field of the Group consists of 

engineering & construction, real estate, trade and energy. Engineering & construction is main sector 

the Group operates and Enka İnşaat provides full range of design and engineering, procurement, 

in-house welded fabrication, modularization, construction, commissioning and start-up, operation 

and maintenance, and project management services in Türkiye and abroad. As of the reporting 

date, the Group’s main ultimate controlling shareholders are Tara Holding A.Ş. and Tara & Gülçelik 

families. Enka İnşaat’s 8.70% shares are traded on the Borsa Istanbul under the ticker of ENKAI 

as of September 30, 2022. The number of personnel employed across the operations was 21,634 

as of 3Q2022. (FYE2021:19,462) 

Key rating drivers, as strengths and constraints, are provided below. 

Strengths Constraints 

• Improvement in the gross profit and EBITDA 

generation capacity along with increasing 

sales revenue in FY2021,  

• Maintaining solid liquidity structure and cash 

surplus against financial debts easing 

liquidity management, 

• Sectoral and geographical divergence 

compensating for revenue generation 

uncertainty to a certain extent, 

• Natural hedging against currency risk by FX 

oriented revenue stream to a certain extent, 

• Solid backlog value and sizeable 

accumulation of the ongoing projects 

providing sustainable revenue visibility, 

• Valuable investment properties portfolio, 

• Strong equity accumulation supported by 

internal equity generation capacity and high 

level of paid in capital, 

• High level of compliance regarding corporate 

governance implementations, 

• Long-lasting presence and successful track-

record in the sector. 

 

• Increasing construction costs suppressing 

profitability in the construction industry, 

• Having political and operational risk due to 

risk elements arising from abroad 

operations, 

• Global recession and geopolitical risks 

stemming from the Russia-Ukraine tension 

increasing uncertainty and monetary 

tightening across the globe deteriorating 

growth projections. 

 

Considering the aforementioned points, the Group’s the Long-Term National Issuer Credit Rating 

has been affirmed at ‘AAA (tr)’. The Group’s timely completion of ongoing projects in the context 

of sustainability of income generation, solid backlog value, strong revenue and EBITDA generation 

capacity, maintaining cash surplus, strong equity level, sectoral & geographical divergence and 

deep-rooted operating history as a Group as well as growing uncertainties arising from geopolitical 

tensions and European recession concern have been evaluated as important indicators for the 

stability of the ratings and the outlooks for Long and Short-Term National Issuer Credit Ratings are 

determined as ‘Stable’. The Group’s financial structure, sales and profitability performance, 

continuity of EBITDA generation capacity, debt structure, adequacy of liquidity and growing 

uncertainties along with geopolitical tension and European recession concern will be closely 

monitored by JCR Eurasia Rating in the upcoming periods. The macroeconomic indicators at 

national and international markets, as well as market conditions and legal framework about the 

sector will be monitored as well.  
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1.  Rating Rationale 

With respect to the factors mentioned below, JCR 

Eurasia Rating has affirmed the Long-Term National 

Issuer Credit Rating of Enka İnşaat at ‘AAA (tr)’ and 

the Short-Term National Issuer Credit Rating as  

‘J1+ (tr)’ in JCR Eurasia Rating’s notation system 

which denotes in the highest investment grades. 

On the other hand, the Long Term International Foreign 

and Local Currency Issuer Credit Ratings were revised 

from ‘BBB-’ to ‘BB+’ due to the fact that Enka İnşaat’s 

the biggest market is Russia and outlooks affirmed at 

‘Stable’ above the international ratings and outlooks of 

Republic of Türkiye. 

Improvement in the Gross Profit and EBITDA 

Generation Capacity along with Increasing Sales 

Revenue in FY2021 

With a history dating back to 1957, the Group has 

significant know-how and vast experience in the 

construction sector. Enka İnşaat has completed many 

prestigious construction projects in Türkiye and abroad 

so far. Thanks to its long-standing presence in the 

sector and well-developed organizational structure, the 

Group has been successful in executing multiple 

projects simultaneously in different parts of the World. 

Enka İnşaat’s principle financial indicators for the last 

three-year period including JCR-ER’s adjustments are 

shown as in the table below: 

(000’ USD) 2021 2020 2019 

Net Revenue 2,859,411     1,658,761 1,892,576 

Gross Profit 770,309     413,895 436,067 

EBIT* 658,918 309,307 304,157 

Depreciation & Amortization 82,628      89,558    111,246 

EBITDA** 741,546 398,865 415,403 

* EBIT= Gross Profit-OpEx (SG&A, Marketing and R&D expenses) 

** EBITDA= EBIT+ Depreciation & Amortization 

Enka İnşaat’s sales revenues in FY2021 rose by 72.38% 

compared to the previous year’s figure and reached to 

USD 2,859mn thanks to completed projects and 

increasing tender values. In addition, as of 3Q2022 the 

Group’s sales revenue amounted to USD 2,785mn, up 

138.75% compared to the same period of the previous 

year. The Group’s sales revenue and growth in the last-

three-year period has shown below the graph: 

 

In line with the increase in the sales revenue, the Group 

was able to generate gross profit and EBITDA steadily 

in FY2021. The gross profit of the Group realized USD 

770.31mn and USD 413.89mn as of FY2021 and 

FY2020, respectively, whilst the Group’s gross profit 

margin actualized 26.94% and 24.95% respectively. 

Thanks to the fact that the increase in sales revenues 

more than the increase in cost of sales as proportionally 

and amount, both gross profit and the gross profit 

margin of the Group rose in FY2021. It is observed that 

the Group’s gross profit margin had showed an upward 

trend in the last-three years period. Gross profit and 

gross profit margin of the Group for the last three years 

is provided in the chart below: 

 

As of 3Q2022, gross profit of Enka İnşaat increased by 

8.56% compared to the same period of previous years 

and reached to USD 667.01mn (3Q2021: USD 

614.38mn). However, the Group’s gross profit margin 

decreased to 23.94% in 3Q2022 from 30.81% 3Q2021 

due to increasing construction material index. 

The Group’s EBITDA increased by 85.91% reached to 

USD 741.55mn in FY2021 thanks to the rise in sales 

revenue. Additionally, the Group’s EBITDA margin, 

which is calculated by dividing EBITDA to net sales, 
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realized 25.93% and 24.05% as of FY2021 and FY2020 

respectively. Enka İnşaat’s both EBITDA and EBITDA 

margin had depicted an increase in FY2021. However, 

the Group’s EBITDA margin decreased to 22.98% in 

3Q2022 from 30.39% in 3Q2021 in parallel with gross 

profit margin. EBITDA and EBITDA margin of the 

Group’s for the last three years are provided in the 

chart below:  

 

In FY2021, the Group’s operating profit increased by 

103.21% reached to USD 603.25mn and operating 

profit margin actualized as 21.10%. Enka İnşaat’s 

operating profit realized as USD 569.97mn and USD 

523.78mn as of 3Q2022 and 3Q2021, respectively. The 

below graph exhibits the Group’s operating profit and 

operating profit margin in the last three years period: 

 

Maintaining Solid Liquidity Structure and Cash 

Surplus Against Financial Debts Easing Liquidity 

Management 

Net working capital is an important benchmark to 

provide overview about the Group’s liquidity, 

operational efficiency and its short-term financial 

health. The Group’s net working capital has increased 

steadily over the years and amounted to USD 3,351mn 

in FYE2021. Moreover, net working capital to total 

assets ratio has shown an upward trend during the 

analyzed periods and reached to 36.81% as of 

FYE2021. Additionally, the Group’s current ratio had 

displayed performance above 3x levels in the last 

three-year average and stood at 2.91x in FYE2021. 

Current ratio and net working capital to total assets 

ratio of Enka İnşaat over the reporting period have 

shown below: 

 

Cash flow from operating activities, which is an 

important benchmark to determine the financial 

success and cash-generating abilities of a group’s core 

business activities. On the other hand, Free Operating 

Cash Flow (FOCF) is the cash that a group generates 

from its normal business operations after subtracting 

any money spent on capital expenditures. 

Cash generation from operations (CFO) has fluctuated 

over the years, but increased substantially in the last 

year. CFO, that states the amount of cash a company 

brings in from its ongoing regular business activities, 

increased to USD 1,318mn in FY2021 (FY2020: USD 

380.21mn) thanks to mainly increasing trade payables 

and progress payment.  

Since the amount of changes in working capital in 

FY2021 was higher than the previous year’s figure, 

Funds from Operations (FFO) rose to USD 643.63mn in 

FY2021. (FY2020: USD 363.36mn). In addition, Free 

Operating Cash Flow reached to USD 1,097mn as of 

FY2021 from USD 547.57mn as of FY2020. The Group’s 

main cash flow metrics are shown below: 

(000’ USD) 2021 2020 

Funds from Operations (FFO) 643,633 363,363 

Cash from Operations (CFO) 1,318,036 380,214 

Free Operating Cash Flow (FOCF) 1,097,720 547,576 

The Group has cash and cash equivalents with an 

increasing trend over the reviewed period and reached 

to USD 2,061mn as of FYE2021. Additionally, Enka 
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İnşaat’s financial liabilities remained lower compared to 

cash & cash equivalents over the years, and this 

situation provided a net cash position. Enka İnşaat’s net 

cash position during the analyzed periods as shown 

below:  

(000’ USD) 2021 2020 2019 

Cash & Cash Equivalents 2,061,707 1,350,709 1,017,048 

Financial Investments 2,207,993 1,476,006 1,165,611 

Financial Debt (63,625) (94,731) (102,146) 

Lease Borrowings (101,355) (94,070) (106,377) 

Net Cash Position  4,104,720 2,637,914 1,974,136 

The Group’s financial investments has showed an 

upward trend over the years and reached to USD 

2,208mn as of FYE2021. Equity securities in 

international markets account for 90.53% of financial 

investments, with the rest of coming from government 

and private sector bonds as of FYE2021. In addition, 

the Group’s financial investments realized as USD 

1,196mn as of 3Q2022. Ultimately, Enka İnşaat’s 

financial investments supported its cash position 

throughout the analysed period. 

The Group’s trade payables and financial debt 

accounted for low share compared to total assets, and 

these correspond to 3.83% and 1.81% of total 

liabilities, respectively as of FYE2021. Total trade 

payables realized as USD 348.31mn as of FYE2021. 

Mainly of liabilities has been classified under the short-

term during the analyzed periods. 

The Group’s financial debt have shown a decreasing 

trend for the last three years, and amounted to USD 

164.85mn as of FYE2021. Financial liabilities of Enka 

İnşaat constituted a small portion in total liabilities. The 

currency details of bank borrowings and financial 

leasing for the last three-year period are shown in the 

table below: 

(000’ USD) 2021 2020 2019 

ST* Bank Loans  48,184 54,881 33,208 

EUR 28,318 39,018 25,170 

USD 19,866 15,153 8,038 

TL - 710 - 

ST* Financial Lease 3,030 3,273 3,515 

RUB 2,903 3,143 3,391 

USD 127 130 124 

LT* Bank Loans 12,538 36,707 65,423 

JPY 9,011 26,374 40,603 

USD 3,527 10,333 17,009 

EUR  - 7,811 

(000’ USD) 2021 2020 2019 

LT* Financial Lease 101,228 93,940 106,377 

RUB 91,313 83,897 96,204 

USD 9,915 10,043 10,173 

Total  164,980 188,801 208,523 

*ST: Short-Term; LT: Long-Term 

The Group has credit lines from various major financial 

institutions, supporting liquidity management. As of 

December 30, 2022, total cash credit lines of Enka 

İnşaat for Türkiye only is TRY 34,437mn and there was 

no cash credit risk, which provides comfort in liquidity 

management. 

The Group’s cash & cash equivalents and short-term 

financial investments have indicated visible 

improvement. Therefore, the Group has maintained 

solid liquidity structure and cash surplus against 

financial debts in the analysed period. The strong cash 

position has enabled Enka İnşaat to seek new 

construction project that could support further 

diversification and increase its revenue stream. 

Sectoral and Geographical Divergence 

Compensating for Revenue Generation 

Uncertainty to a Certain Extent 

The Group organized its activities in four fundamental 

fields of businesses as shown below: 

 

➢ Engineering & Construction 

➢ Real estate 

➢ Trade 

➢ Energy 

Engineering & construction is mainly operation of the 

Group and it provides full range of design and 

engineering, procurement, in-house welded fabrication, 

modularization, construction, commissioning and start-

up, operation and maintenance. In addition, project 

management services in the various sectors as shown 

below: 

➢ Oil, Gas & Petrochemicals 

➢ Power Plants 

➢ Infrastructure 

➢ Building works 

 

In addition, the Group operates in various geographical 

areas as shown below: 

 

➢ Türkiye: engaged in diversified construction 

activities including industrial and social 

buildings, motorways and construction and 



 

  

          5 

operation of natural gas fired electrical energy 

generation facilities. In addition, the Group is 

operating in trading activities.  

➢ Russian Federation, Georgia, Turkmenistan and 

Kazakhstan: engaged in construction activities 

and also in investment and development of real 

estate properties and shopping malls in 

Moscow, Russia.  

➢ Engaged in construction activities in Kenya, 

Gabon, Djibouti, Mauritania in Africa, Saudi 

Arabia, Sri Lanka, India, Oman, Iraq, 

Afghanistan in Asia, Mexico in North America, 

Paraguay in South America and Bahamas in 

Caribbean.  

➢ Europe: engaged in construction and trading 

activities in Romania, the Netherlands, 

Switzerland, Germany, England, Greece, Serbia 

and Kosovo. 

The sectoral and geographical diversification enables 

the Group to mitigate the risk may arise from 

macroeconomic fluctuations of the countries operated. 

In addition, the operations in foreign countries 

supporting the Group to generate FX revenues to create 

a barrier against the fluctuations in the value of Turkish 

Lira. 

In FY2020, Enka İnşaat’s domestic revenue accounted 

for 29% of sales revenue, while this share increased to 

49.33% in FY2021 and 54.68% in 3Q2022. Domestic 

revenues have displayed an upward trend during the 

analyzed periods. Other countries mainly consist of 

Libya, Serbia, Bahamas, Mexico, Greece. The country-

based details of the Group's sales revenue have shown 

below: 

(000’ USD) 3Q2022 2021 2020 

Türkiye 1,523,521 1,410,724 484,811 

Russian Federation, 

Kazakhstan, Georgia 
797,863 730,217 653,194 

Iraq 39,779 72,600 267,285 

Other 424,748 645,870 253,401 

Sales Revenue 2,785,911 2,859,411 1,658,761 

The Group could not generate electricity in FY2020 due 

to the expiration of the energy agreement. Thus, the 

share of energy sector in sales revenue in FY2020 

remained very low. The Group’s income from 

engineering & construction and energy has higher 

shares in sales revenue and amounted to USD 2,335mn 

in FY2021(FY2020: USD 1,230mn). Contrarily revenue 

from rental and trade realized as USD 523.50mn as of 

FY2021(FY2020: USD 427.16mn). Enka İnşaat’s 

revenue from engineering & construction and energy 

reached to USD 2,359mn and correspond to 85% of the 

sales revenue, as of 3Q2022. In addition, The Group’s 

revenue from engineering & construction and energy 

USD 1,594mn, accounted for 79.96% of total sales 

revenue in 3Q2021. Enka İnşaat’s revenue breakdown 

by sectors as shown below: 

 

There has been no concentration in the Group’s 

revenues from construction projects and its income has 

displayed a balanced distribution on a country basis.  

Natural Hedging Against Currency Risk by FX 

Oriented Revenue Stream to a Certain Extent 

The Group management reduces the credit risk related 

to its receivables from the real sector customers by 

determining credit limits separately for each customer, 

taking collateral when it is necessary, and cash 

collection from the risky customers. Besides, it has 

been stated that the Group has a strong and reliable 

global customer portfolio. 

Generally, a company performs currency matching 

between their sales and the currency in which they 

anticipate to be paid to achieve cash flow stability. This 

reduces the risk of exchange rate swings affecting the 

value of sales and receivables.  

Significant amount of construction operations of the 

Group based in Türkiye are carried out in USD or 

indexed to USD which supported the formation of a 

natural hedging mechanism. In addition, the Group has 

operations in various sectors and countries. The 

sectoral and geographical diversification enables the 

Group to mitigate the risk may arise from 

macroeconomic fluctuations of the countries operated. 

The Group's rental income from its real estate in Russia 

54.00

74.00
59.00

28.00
1.00

17.00

11.00
17.0018.00

7.008.006.00
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tracked in USD terms. However, energy revenues are 

now denominated in TRY. 

The Group has construction activities in different 

countries. Engineering & construction is mainly 

operation of the Group and 53.80% of its sales consist 

of construction activities in FY2021 (FYE2020: 

74.16%). As of 3Q2022, 48.20% and 36.47 of Enka 

İnşaat’s sales revenue from engineering & construction 

and power generation, respectively. 

As of 3Q2022, the Group's real estate segment 

revenues increased by 16.9% compared to the same 

period of previous year and reached to USD 254.06mn. 

The Group’s real estate properties in Russia generate 

ruble-denominated rental income and the ruble 

appreciated against the dollar, which helped the Group 

to maintain its revenue to a certain degree.  

Solid Backlog Value and Sizable Accumulation of 

the Ongoing Projects Providing Sustainable 

Revenue Visibility 

The Group, following its foundation in 1957’s, has 

rapidly expanded its construction and engineering 

project business through completion of projects in 

various sectors. In contracting business, backlog level 

is one of the most prominent indicator of future revenue 

inflow. Since the Group continues to begin new 

projects, backlog accumulates and provides to a certain 

extent of visibility for revenue in the upcoming periods. 

The ongoing projects of Enka İnşaat in specific areas 

summarized as below: 

➢ Oil, Gas & Petrochemical: Tengiz/Kazakhistan 

main maintenance and repair project, 

Tengiz/Kazakhstan FGP 3GP mechanical 

electrical and assembly project, Persian/Iraq 

West Qurna 1(WQ1) oily water treatment plant 

2.  

➢ Power Plant: Iraq Dhi Qar 750 MW combine 

cycled power plant, Samava/Iraq 750 MW 

combine cycled power plant, 

Hamburg/Germany Dradenau combine heat 

and power plant, England Hinkley Point C piping 

prefabrication and assembly, Russia 250 MW 

combine cycled power plant, 

Nizhnekamsk/Russia 495 MW combine cycled 

power plant, Misurata/Libya 650 MW simple 

cycle power plant, Tripoli/Libya 671 MW simple 

cycle power plant. 

➢ Infrastructure: Morava/Serbia corridor 

highway, Bahamas Nassau Cruise Port. 

➢ Engineering & Construction: 

Krasnoyarsk/Russia sports and recreation 

complex, Special project, Russia high-tech 

multifunctional medical complex (HMMC), 

Russia Yandex headquarters. 

Enka İnşaat’s overall growth indicators are to be 

maintained through the notable progress of its 

construction and contracting activities concentrated 

both abroad and Türkiye as indicated by ongoing 

projects with a backlog value. The Group's solid backlog 

is one of the leading drivers for Enka İnşaat’s ratings.  

Despite macroeconomic squeeze and pandemic in 

global economy, Enka İnşaat achieved to keep 

consistent its backlog by adding new projects. Backlog 

value of the Group was USD 3,606mn as of 3Q2022. 

Other countries consist of Brazil, China, Croatia, Iraq, 

Ireland, Peru, Poland, Saudi Arabia, Serbia, Spain and 

Sweden. The backlog value consisted mainly of 

international project, and Russia’s share approximately 

25% in 3Q2022.  

As of 3Q2022, the breakdown of the Group’s backlog 

based on country as shown below: 

(In million USD) 3Q2022 Share(%) 

Russia 878 24.35 

Special Projects 662 18.36 

England 246 6.82 

Kazakhstan 245 6.79 

Germany 187 5.18 

USA 136 3.77 

Finland 68 1.88 

Bahamas 61 1.69 

Netherland 60 1.66 

Mexico 41 1.13 

Türkiye 37 1.02 

Libya 37 1.02 

Others 948 26.33 

Total 3,606 100 

*Data provided by the annual report 

In addition, in the contracting business, backlog level is 

one of the most prominent indicators of future revenue 

inflow. As the Group continues to begin new projects, 

backlog accumulates and provides revenue visibility in 

a certain extent in upcoming periods. The overall size 
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and value of new projects will be monitored by JCR 

Eurasia Rating in the following periods. 

Valuable Investment Properties Portfolio 

Investment properties portfolio is appraised by 

independent real estate valuation companies, based on 

valuation models such as income capitalization, 

discounted cash flow model and market value model as 

per international reporting standards. 

Enka İnşaat’s properties consist of business centers and 

residential buildings. The Group has mainly real estate 

properties in Russia and Türkiye which are leased to 

customers. According to the audit report, the Group 

had USD 2,250mn real estate investment portfolio in 

Russia and USD 7.96mn real estate investment 

portfolio in Türkiye in 3Q2022. 

Revenue from rental operations increased by 5.06% 

compared to the previous year and reached to USD 

304.03mn in FY2021. As of 3Q2022, revenue from 

rental operations of Enka İnşaat realized as USD 

254.06mn (3Q2021: USD 225.27mn). According to the 

information provided by the Group management, the 

occupancy rate of real estate in Russia is approximately 

85%. In addition, despite approximately 15% decline 

in rental income, the Group managed to maintain the 

previous period’s level thanks to the appreciation of the 

ruble against the dollar.  

The Group’s investment properties portfolio value 

increased to USD 2,030mn in FYE2021 from USD 

1,912mn in FYE2020 thanks to revaluation. As of 

3Q2022, investment properties portfolio value reached 

to USD 2,258mn thanks to currency translation 

difference. The Group’s investment properties portfolio 

value has shown an upward trend over the years.  

Strong Equity Accumulation Supported by 

Internal Equity Generation Capacity and High 

Level of Paid-in Capital 

The Group’s equity accumulation realized as USD 

6,741mn and USD 6,770mn as of FYE2021 and 

FYE2020, respectively. The Group had a USD 4,786mn 

accumulated profit and USD 609.57mn net profit, these 

corresponding to 80.05% of its equity composition, that 

accounted for the majority of the equity. In addition, 

net profit generation capacity which comes to the fore 

as a factor that strengthens the equity structure. As of 

3Q2022, Enka İnşaat’s equity accumulation decreased 

to USD 6,315mn due to dividend payment and net 

losses.  

Paid-in capital is a significant capital layer of protection 

against possible business losses in case retained 

earnings have indicated a deficit. As of FYE2021, Enka 

İnşaat had a USD 2,727mn paid in capital and this 

amount represents 40.46% of its equity size. The 

Group’s paid in capital to total equity ratio has 

displayed an upward trend over last-three years period 

as the below graph shows: 

 

In spite of the fact that the Group distributed dividend 

of USD 273mn, USD 244mn and USD 137mn as of 

3Q2022, FYE2021 and FYE2020, respectively, its equity 

continues to strengthen thanks to high level of profits 

declared. Internal equity generation of Enka İnşaat is 

sufficient for improvement of equity base. The Group’s 

dividend pay-out ratio increased to 40.00% as of 

FYE2021 from 21.34% as of FYE2020. The latter 

reflects the missed dividend distribution in 2019 and 

2020 due to restrictions on dividend distributions in 

outbreak of Covid-19 and additional cash from 

divestments completed in 2021. The high level of 

accumulated profits pressure on equity carrying a 

possible pressure on resource reduction from regular 

distribution of accumulated retained earnings. The 

below graph exhibits dividend payout ratio of the 

Group: 

 

Although equity to total assets ratio of Enka İnşaat 

decreased in the last year, it still at high levels and 
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stood at 74.06% as of FYE2021. The Group’s equity to 

total assets ratio for the last three-year period shown 

as in the table below: 

 

Considering the equity size and strong internal resource 

generation capacity, the Group has a solid equity level. 

The Group’s equity base for the last two-year period 

shown as in the table below: 

(000’ USD) 2021 2020 

Share Capital 2,727,682 2,727,682 

Treasury Shares -129,468 -129,468 

Revaluation Surplus 110,445 111,729 

Currency Translation Difference -1,429,824 -1,350,943 

Other Reserves -700 -1,009 

Accumulated Profit 4,786,992 4,692,285 

Net Profit 609,567 643,265 

Non-Controlling Interest 66,890 76,588 

Total 6,741,584 6,770,129 

High Level of Compliance Regarding Corporate 

Governance Implementations 

Compliance with corporate governance best practices 

provides guidance and sustainability for companies 

through the enhancement of their efficiency via 

transparent, widely accepted and continuously 

monitored processes and policies. 

Enka İnşaat is registered within the Capital Markets 

Board (CMB) and its shares have been traded on the 

Borsa Istanbul (BIST) under the ticker symbol ENKAI 

since June 30, 2002. The Group is controlled by Tara 

Holding A.Ş. and Tara & Gülçelik families. As of 

3Q2022, Enka İnşaat’s 8.70% shares are traded on the 

BIST. As of the reporting date, Enka İnşaat is the 4th 

most valuable company on the BIST with a value of 

approximately USD 10.1bn. 

BIST Indices that the Enka İnşaat is included in are 

BIST 50, BIST 100, BIST Stars, BIST All Shares, BIST 

Dividend, BIST Dividend25, BIST Corporate 

Governance, BIST Sustainability25, BIST Services, 

BIST Construction and BIST İstanbul. 

As a publicly traded Group, Enka İnşaat is subject to 

certain compliance requirements concerning corporate 

governance principles and framework identified by 

CMB. As such, it has reached a high standard of 

compliance with the Corporate Governance Practices 

such as a comprehensive risk management framework, 

high degree of transparency, quality of financial 

reporting along with an emphasis on sustainability and 

efficiency which contributes to its current set of ratings. 

The Board is comprised of 5 members, 2 of are 

independent. The Board of Directors of Enka İnşaat are 

given in the following table: 

Board of Directors Duty 

Agah Mehmet Tara Chairman 

Cem Çeliker Vice Chairman  

Erdoğan Turgut Board Member 

Mehmet Mete Başol Board Member 

Fatih Osman Tar Board Member 

Qualifications of the members meet the terms 

expressed in the principles. As can be seen in the 

resumes found on the Enka İnşaat’s website, the 

members possess the necessary qualifications in terms 

of education, professional and managerial experience. 

Enka İnşaat’s executive committee has 5 members, 

early risk detection committee has 2 members, 

corporate governance committee has 3 members and 

the audit committee has 2 members within the Board. 

Enka İnşaat’s website is well-organized and provides 

detailed information on its history, vision and mission, 

corporate governance practices as demonstrated by the 

high standards of public disclosure, the exercise of 

shareholders’ rights, Board composition, skill and 

experience of members, number of established 

committees, and the practice of stakeholder rights.  

The website of Enka İnşaat provides information about 

its business areas such as construction & engineering, 

energy, real estate and trade, subsidiary, corporate 

responsibility, corporate governances, investor 

relations, and press room. 
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Long-Lasting Presence and Successful Track-

Record in the Sector 

With a history dating back to 1957, the Group has 

accumulated significant know-how and vast experience 

in the construction as well as completion of projects in 

the Türkiye and abroad. The Group still continues the 

construction of various prestige projects in Türkiye and 

abroad. The Group’s expertise in different industries, 

diversified portfolio, access to financial resources and 

strong relationships established within the group 

companies help Enka İnşaat to enjoy high synergy 

under the same roof.  

The Group, with its long-lasting presence in the sector 

and its advanced organizational structure, operates in 

local and international quality standards and manages 

to be mobilized agile in every location for its projects 

and carries out multiple projects simultaneously in 

different regions of the world. Thanks to its operational 

strength mentioned above, the Group preserves its 

prestigious position in the sector by being among “The 

World’s Top 250 International Contractors List” of 

Engineering News Record (ENR). ENKA Inşaat is one of 

the largest construction Group in Türkiye and ranked 

among the ENR’s Top International Contractors since 

1981. ENKA ranked 59th in the Engineering News-

Record (ENR) Top 250 Contractors lists based on 2022 

revenue (FYE2021:70th). 

ENR (Engineering News Record) Top Contractors List (Türkiye) 

Ranking 2022 2021 

Renaissance Construction 24 28 

Limak Insaat Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş. 50 56 

Yapı Merkezi Insaat ve Sanayi A.Ş. 58 68 

Enka İnşaat ve Sanayi A.Ş. 59 70 

Ant Yapi Industry & Trade Inc. 62 57 

Tekfen Construction 76 80 

Onur Group 82 92 

Esta Construction 93 115 

Tav Construction 110 101 

Sembol Construction 111 133 

Aslan Yapı ve Tic. A.Ş. 118 125 

Gülermak Ağır Sanayi İnşaat ve Taahhüt A.Ş. 120 122 

Kuzu Group 125 136 

Nurol İnşaat ve Ticaret A.Ş. 129 102 

Kolin İnşaat Turizm Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş. 162 137 

In addition, ENKA were awarded 134 projects with a 

total contract value of USD 7.2bn in Türkiye and 431 

projects with a total contract value of USD 50.2bn 

abroad. ENKA has completed more than 2,000 projects 

(including fully owned subsidiaries’ projects) in their 

over 65 years history. As of 3Q2022, Enka İnşaat’s 

sales revenue of USD 2.78bn consist of income from 

engineering & construction, power generation, real 

estate and trade. 

Enka İnşaat is registered within the Capital Markets 

Board (CMB) and its shares have been traded on the 

Borsa Istanbul (BIST) under the ticker symbol ENKAI 

since June 30, 2002. The Group is controlled by Tara 

Holding A.Ş. and Tara & Gülçelik families. As of 

September 30, 2022, Enka İnşaat’s 8.70% shares are 

traded on the BIST. As of the reporting date, the 

market value of Enka İnşaat approximately USD 

10.1bn. 

Increasing Construction Costs Suppressing 

Profitability in the Industry 

Due to the increasing construction materials and 

foreign currency prices recently, the upward trend in 

the construction cost index puts pressure on the 

profitability margins. In November, 2022, according to 

the construction cost index announced by the Turkish 

Statistical Institute, construction costs increased by 

103.47% compared to the same period of the previous 

year. Compared to the same month of the previous 
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year, the material index increased by 108.55%, and the 

labour index increased by 87.92%. 

 

Source: Turkish Statistical Institute, Construction Cost Index, Annual 

Change (%), November 2022 

In November 2022, the construction cost, the material, 

and the labour for the building construction index 

increased respectively by 101.48%, 105.94%, and 

88.16% in comparison to the same period of the 

previous year. 

 
Source: Turkish Statistical Institute, Building Construction Cost Index, 

Annual Change (%), November 2022 

In November 2022, the construction cost, the material, 

and the labour for the non-building index increased 

respectively by 110.16%, 117.07%, and 87.03% in 

comparison to the same period of the previous year. 

 

Source: Turkish Statistical Institute, Non-Building Construction Cost 

Index, Annual Change (%), November 2022 

 

 

Having Political and Operational Risk due to Risk 

Elements Arising from Overseas Operations 

Political risk is associated with the activities of 

companies with worldwide operations in either their 

own country or a third country. It is the obstruction or 

harm brought about by circumstances outside the 

Group's control. Political risks may be financially 

devastating and can bring foreign operations to a halt 

if an organization is not properly prepared. In general, 

a political risk that affects, or could affect, the local 

business climate. Thus, actions can cause companies 

and investors to suffer financial losses as a result of 

sweeping political changes or instability in the country. 

The following are some common political risks:  

➢ Changes in laws and regulations, 

➢ Restrictions on imports and exports, 

➢ Transfer risk, 

➢ Breach of contract by a foreign government. 

It should be noted that mainly of the Group revenues 

have been derived from its activities abroad –these 

operations involve political and operational risk 

elements due to conducted in various countries. 

However, the Group continues to hold strong market 

positions in several of its key business fields which 

construction & engineering and energy. Enka İnşaat 

has also achieved the international group identity 

through enhancing its activities outside Türkiye over 

the years with a view to reducing the dependence on 

Türkiye and ensure the continuity of the growth trend. 

Global Recession and Geopolitical Risks 

Stemming from the Russia-Ukraine Tension 

Increasing Uncertainty and Monetary Tightening 

Across the Globe Deteriorating Growth 

Projections 

The Russian invasion of Ukraine, jolted the market and 

shifted the geopolitical concerns that arose across the 

globe. Due to Russia’s prominence as a prominent 

commodity and energy exporter, major conflict and 

subsequent sanctions/reactions across the world has 

notable implications for global growth, trade, and risk 

appetite. The gravity of the situation is exacerbated 

especially in Europe, which is most dependent on 

Russia's energy imports and whose gas flows from 

Russia have come to a near standstill. 



 

  

          11 

 

 

Since Russia is one of the world’s biggest oil and natural 

gas producers, the per-barrel price of Brent crude has 

already surged notably and the price of oil breached the 

$100 mark for the first time since 2014. Dutch TTF 

futures, the benchmark natural gas price in Europe, 

reached up to EUR 339 per megawatt hour in August, 

2022 for contracts with delivery in September, 2022. 

The EU's sanctions, the reduction in imports of fossil 

fuels from Russia, and Russia's natural gas disruption 

caused the rise in prices, which led the EU into a 

premium market for LNG and created a supply crisis, as 

the growing demand for LNG in the EU, replacing 

Russian gas imports, resulted in an extremely tight 

global market. While the EU aims to reduce its gas 

imports by two-thirds by YE2022, the energy crisis is 

expected to trigger a recession within the EU. 

 
Source: Refinitiv  

Henry Hub: NYMEX Henry Hub Natural Gas Electronic Energy Future Cont. 1 

Dutch TTF: Natural Gas TTF Netherlands Fair Value Yearly Continuation 1 

 

Furthermore, the commodity prices, especially that of 

aluminium and nickel, reached record highs, as fear of 

a disruption in supplies from Russia, which is a major 

metal producer. On the other hand, Russia and Ukraine 

are also key wheat exporters in the World. The supply 

concerns in wheat negatively affected agricultural 

prices. As can be seen in the graph below, food prices, 

which peaked with the emergence of geopolitical risks, 

declined again, accompanied by safe shipping with the 

grain export corridor agreement. However, due to the 

increase in natural gas prices increasing fertilizer prices 

and the ongoing global drought, the problem in food 

prices will take effect for a while. 

 
Source: Refinitiv  

 

In addition to the developments mentioned above, 

accompanied by the ultra-loose monetary and fiscal 

policies implemented during the COVID-19 pandemic, 

the global inflation outlook deteriorated significantly as 

of the second quarter of the current year, and record 

levels were observed in inflation. Inflationist pressures 

forced major central banks to normalize their monetary 

policies. In line with these developments, the risk 

appetite towards emerging markets remained weak 
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(and still is), and while the flow of funds to emerging 

markets weakened, funds flowed to safe instruments 

such as the dollar and gold. 

 

The tightening actions of major central banks 

(increasing interest rates and quantitative tightening), 

especially the Fed, in order to fight inflation, increase 

global recession concerns. In addition to ongoing 

geopolitical risks, concerns that the global economy will 

head towards a recession (especially in Europe) in the 

upcoming period (by mid-2023 in particular) are on the 

agenda, lately. 

 
Source: Refinitiv 

 

Geopolitical developments have affected the Turkish 

economy through many channels. At first, rising energy 

prices have pressured the current account balance in 

Türkiye, and the increase in food and energy prices has 

been a factor of inflationary pressure, as well as on the 

global side. 

Although the trade channel (especially energy and food 

supply) was not adversely affected by Türkiye's 

moderator role between Russia and Ukraine, the 

construction/contracting sector was adversely affected 

by the developments. 

According to the Turkish Contractors Association 

(TMB), the Turkish contracting companies undertook 

413 projects in 69 countries amounting to USD 30.7bn 

and the leading market was again Russia with a share 

of 36% in 2021. Ukraine was ranked 4th with a share 

of 5%. As of the third quarter of 2022, the Turkish 

contracting companies undertook projects amounting 

to USD of 8.7bn and Russia accounted for only USD 

396mn of this amount. However, during the post-war 

period, negotiations for the reconstruction of the 

country has continued. 

Russian and Ukrainian visitors are also important in 

terms of the local tourism industry. With regards to 

foreigners’ composition, Ukraine and Russia drew 

attention from both countries increased their shares in 

the visitor pool during 2019 and 2021.  Considering that 

Ukraine and Russia are very important markets, the 

military invasion of Russia's on Ukraine worsened 

tourism expectations. But surprisingly, Russian visitors 

realized as 3.9 million as of September, 2022 and 

surpassed the level in the same period of the previous 

year. However, it still stood below the 2019 level. The 

number of Ukrainian visitors felt sharply by 70% in the 

January-September period of 2022 compared to the 

same period of the previous year. 

Current and prospective economic sanctions, so far 

concerning mainly financial affairs, could spread to 

trade embargos or become more aggravated. We 

expect the soaring energy prices and disruptions in 

trade due to both logistics issues and potential 

embargos/inability to trade due to international fund 

transfer bans, to drag global growth downwards. Global 

downside risks for growth and upside risks for inflation, 

which had been creeping up even before the Russian 

invasion of Ukraine, will likely intensify.  

Besides all these effects, it is quite possible that 

Europe, Türkiye’s biggest trade partner, going into 

recession as a result of the tightening actions will 

adversely affect the Turkish economy through the trade 

channel. 

Russia has drastically reduced gas supplies to Europe 

in recent months which causes businesses to expect an 

increase in gas and electricity prices. With the 

upcoming winter and the prospect of Russia cutting off 

the remaining streams of gas it supplies to Europe very 

likely, additional volatility and price spikes should be 

expected. 
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All things considered, uncertainties arose from the war 

in addition to global recessionary concerns overhang as 

the major threats for all sectors including pricing, 

demand, and supply chain in global trade which will be 

closely monitored by JCR Eurasia Rating. 

2. Rating Outlook 

JCR Eurasia Rating has affirmed a “Stable” outlook on 

the National Long and Short-Term Issuer Credit Rating 

perspectives of the Enka İnşaat, taking into 

consideration timely completion of ongoing projects in 

the context of sustainability of income generation, solid 

backlog value, strong revenue and EBITDA generation 

capacity, maintaining cash surplus, strong equity level, 

sectoral & geographical divergence, deep-rooted 

operating history as a Group as well as growing political 

risks due to the Russia- Ukraine war and the general 

outlook of the sector.  

On the other hand, the Long Term International Foreign 

and Local Currency Issuer Credit Ratings were revised 

from ‘BBB-’ to ‘BB+’ due to the fact that Enka İnşaat’s 

the biggest market is Russia and outlooks affirmed at 

‘Stable’ above the international ratings and outlooks of 

Republic of Türkiye. 

Factors that Could Lead to a Downgrade 

➢ Severe and persistent deterioration in operating 

results and/or cash flow generation, 

➢ Potential loss of flexibility in financing 

conditions and deterioration in liquidity, 

➢ Disruption or suspension/termination in 

ongoing and new projects, 
➢ Downgrades in the sovereign rating level of 

Türkiye, 

 

JCR Eurasia Rating will monitor the Group’s revenue 

and profitability performance, developments in the 

upcoming periods, liquidity and financial leverage level, 

sustainability of income generation capacity and its 

impacts on profitability indicators. 

 

3. Projections  

Balance sheet and income statement projections have 

not been submitted by the Group management due to 

being publicly traded company.  

In addition, according to the statement made by the 

Group management to the public disclosure platform, 

100% shares of Verbena Enerji Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş., 

the license holder of the natural gas combined cycle 

power plant with a capacity of 890 MW located in 

Kırklareli, acquired for USD 12.92mn on November, 10, 

2022.  

4. Company Profile & Industry 

a. History and Activities 

Enka İnşaat ve Sanayi A.Ş. (hereinafter referred to as 

“Enka İnşaat” or “the Group”) was established in 1957. 

As of June, 28, 2002, Enka İnşaat merged legally with 

its publicly traded shareholder company, Enka Holding 

Yatırım A.Ş. (Enka Holding), which were under the 

common control of Tara Holding A.Ş. and Tara & 

Gülçelik families.  

The Group has widened portfolio including engineering 

& construction, real estate, trade and power 

generation. Engineering & construction is main field of 

the Group and Enka İnşaat provides full range of design 

and engineering, procurement, in-house welded 

fabrication, modularization, construction, 

commissioning and start-up, operation and 

maintenance, and project management services in 

Türkiye and abroad. The Group is one of the largest 

construction company in Türkiye and ranked among the 

ENR’s Top International Contractors since 1981. Enka 

İnşaat ranked 59th in the Engineering News-Record 

(ENR) Top 250 Contractors lists based on 2022 revenue 

(FYE2021:70th).  

As of the reporting date, the Group’s main ultimate 

controlling shareholders are Tara Holding A.Ş. and Tara 

& Gülçelik Families. Enka İnşaat’s 8.70% shares are 

traded on the Borsa Istanbul under the ticker symbol 

ENKAI, as of September 30, 2022.  

The Group’s headquarters are located in Istanbul. The 

number of personnel employed across the operations 

was 21,634 as of 3Q2022. (FYE2021:19,462) 

10

20

30

40

50

8.14 8.16 8.18 8.20 8.22

The Share of EU in Export (%)

The Share of Near&Middle East in Export (%)



 

  

          14 

The organizational structure contains the departments 

of Legal Affairs, Capital Markets and Financial 

Reporting, Quality and Information Management, 

Central Supply Chain, Design and Engineering, 

Financing and Fund Management, Corporate 

Communications, Operational Transactions, Human 

Resources. 

b. Shareholders, Subsidiaries & 

Affiliates 

The Group is controlled by Tara Holding A.Ş. and Tara 

& Gülçelik families. As of September 30, 2022, Enka 

İnşaat’s 8.70% shares are traded on the Borsa Istanbul 

under the ticker symbol ENKAI. The table below shows 

the shareholder structure of Enka İnşaat, as of 

September 30, 2022. 

Shareholders of Enka İnşaat ve Sanayi A.Ş. 

  30-Sep-22 31-Dec-21 

(000’ USD) Amount-USD 
Share 

% 
Amount -USD 

Share 
% 

Tara Holding 
A.Ş. 

1,370,476 49.80 1,358,385 49.80 

Vildan Gülçelik 219,881 7.99 217,991 7.99 

Sevda Gülçelik 176,951 6.43 175,390 6.43 

Enka Spor 
Eğitim ve 

Sosyal Yardım 

Vakfı 

161,540 5.87 160,115 5.87 

Other 823,111 29.91 815,801 29.91 

TOTAL 2,751,959 100 2,727,682 100 

The Board of Enka İnşaat currently consists of five 

members, two of whom are independent members. The 

Board of Directors of Enka İnşaat are given in the 

following table: 

Board of Directors Duty 

Agah Mehmet Tara Chairman 

Cem Çeliker Vice Chairman  

Erdoğan Turgut Board Member 

Mehmet Mete Başol Board Member 

Fatih Osman Tar Board Member 

As of December 31, 2021, Enka İnşaat’s group 

companies has shown below: 

Engineering & Construction, Subsidiary Ownership(%) 

Enka Holding B.V. 100 

Enka Holding Investment S.A. 100 

Enka Power Systems B.V. 100 

Enka Construction & Development B.V. 100 

Far East Development B.V. 100 

Enka Geothermal B.V. 100 

Enmar 100 

Entrade 100 

Capital City Investment B.V. 100 

Enka LLC 100 

Retmos Investment Ltd. 100 

OOO Victoria 100 

Enka & Co LLC 100 

Enka Müteahhitlik 100 

Enkamos Region B.V. 100 

Poyraz Shipping B.V. 100 

Bogazici Shipping B.V  100  

Doga Shipping B.V. 100 

Imbat Shipping B.V. 100 

TNY Shipping B.V. 100 

Alacante Shipping B.V. 100 

BRK Overseas Shipping B.V. 100 

MML Merchant Shipping B.V. 100 

Esta Construction B.V. 100 

Enka UK Construction Ltd. 100 

Enet 100 

Üstyurt Kurylys 100 

Kasktaş 99.90 

Kasktaş Arabia Ltd. 99.90 

Titaş 99.50 

Çimtaş Gemi İnşa San. Ve Tic. A.Ş. 97.88 

Çimtaş Hassas İşletme San. Ve Tic. Ltd. Şti. 97.35 

Çimtaş Çelik 97.35 

Cimtas Mechanical Contracting B.V. 97.35 

Cimtas(Ningbo) Steel Processing Company Ltd. 97.35 

Cimtas Investment B.V. 97.35 

Cimtas Steel Metal Konstruksiya MMC 97.35 

Gemlik Deniz Taşımacılık Ltd. Şti. 97.35 

Enka Teknik 80 

Çimtaş Boru İmalatları ve Tic. Ltd. Şti. 50 

Real Estate, Subsidiary  

Mosenka 100 

MKH 100 

OMKH 100 

City Center Investment B.V. 100 

Edco Investment B.V. 100 

Enru Development B.V. 100 

LLC Enka Flex Office 100 

Enka Moskova Gayrimenkul Gel. A.Ş. 100 

Energy, Subsidiary  

İzmir Elektrik  100 

Adapazarı Elektrik 100 

Gebze Elektrik 100 

Enka Santral Hizmetleri A.Ş. 100 

Enka Enerji Ticaret A.Ş. 100 

Enka Renewables LLC 90 

Trade, Subsidiary  

Enka TC LLC 100 

Emos LLC 100 

Enmar Construction B.V. 100 

Cmos B.V. 100 

Airenka 100 

Enka System Yazılım A.Ş. 100 

Enka Pazarlama 99.99 

Enka Trading B.V. 99.99 

Metra Akdeniz Dış Ticaret A.Ş. 99.99 

Encommerce B.V. 99.99 

Entaş 99.98 

Joint Ventures  

Enka-Üstay (Türkiye) 60 

Enka-Batys LLP (Kazakhistan) 50 

Bechtel-Enka (Kazakhistan) 50 

Bechtel-Enka (Romania) 50 

Bechtel-Enka (Albania) 50 

Bechtel-Enka (Kosovo) 50 

Bechtel-Enka (Oman) 50 

Bechtel-Enka (Georgia) 50 
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Bechtel-Enka (Serbia) 50 

Bechtel-Enka UK 2 Ltd (England) 50 

Arge (Germany) 50 

Other (Europe, Africa, America, Asia) 50 

Enka İnşaat Group Companies which are rated by JCR 

Eurasia Rating in 2022 are provided below: 

Group Companies 

Rated by JCR Eurasia Rating 

Long-Term 

National ISR 

Local Scale 

Date of 

Rating 

Çimtaş Gemi İnşa San. ve Tic. A.Ş. A+ (tr) 28.02.2022 

Çimtaş Çelik İmalat Montaj ve Tes. A.Ş. AA+ (tr) 28.02.2022 

Çimtaş Boru İmalatları ve Tic. Ltd. Şti. AA- (tr) 28.02.2022 

Enka Pazarlama İhr. İth. A.Ş. AA+ (tr) 29.12.2022 

 

c. Industry Assessment 

 

Construction Sector 

Construction industry plays a critical role in Türkiye’s 

economic development with a multiplier effect. 

According to the Turkish Contracting in The 

International Market Reports published by Turkish 

Contractors Association, construction industry accounts 

for nearly 6% of GDP and employs almost 1.5 million 

people and with the direct and indirect impacts on other 

sectors the share of the construction sector in the 

Turkish economy reaches 30%. 

The relation between GDP and construction growth  had  

three different periods in the last two decades: 2005-

2013, 2014-2017 and 2018-2021. The first phase is 

characterised by its strong correlation, meaning 

notable outperformence of construction sector 

compared to GDP when economy was booming and 

more severe contraction during the recessions. . In the 

second period, correlation persist yet its amplitude is 

muted. In he last period, positive correlation has 

disappeared and construction sector recorded negative 

growth where economic growth rate were positive.  

The economic activity was clearly affected by Covid-19 

pandemicthough growth was restored in 2021. 

However construction industry did not benefit from 

recovery. While GDP growth reached 11% YoY in 2021, 

construction industry economic output declined by 

0.9% in Türkiye. Serious and persisting problems in the 

sector had continued to put pressure on overall sectoral 

performance, despite the strong recovery of the Turkish 

economy with the positive contributions of other 

sectors. 

 

Source: TurkStat, JCR-ER 

Negative correlation between GDP and construction 

sector growth continued in 2Q-2022. While economy 

record strong growth with 7.6%, sector recorded  

negative growth by -10.9%. As such, the industry 

contracted for four consecutive quarters. 

Construction costs started to rise in 2021 with the 

effects of supply chain bottlenecs induced by Covid-19, 

exchange rate and high interest rates. The costs 

continued to rise rapidly in 2022.  As of August 2022, 

data revealed by TurkStat indicates that construction 

cost index increased by 117% and 2% compared to the 

same month of the previous year and previous month, 

respectively.  

Materials cost index, the important factor that pull 

construction cost up showed 130% YoY increase and 

labor costs rised by 84% annually in August, 2022. 

Increases in construction costs, mainly due to the 

increases in material prices, have a serious negative 

impact on profitability. Increasing costs have also 

boosted working capital needs in the sector at a time of 

selective credit lending and negative real loan growth.  

 

Source: TurkStat, JCR-ER 
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Credit demand boosted, NPL recovering 

In this regard, to overcome new financing needs and 

put extra working capital in,  industry’s demand to bank 

loans increased substantialy during last two years.  

Especially,  monthly loan flows drow more clear picture. 

In the months where material prices the spike, bank 

loans flows into sector accelerate. Loans stock, both 

cash and non-cash, provided by banks into industry is 

almost TRY 964bn as of August, 2022. 

 

Source: BRSA, JCR-ER 

As a result of the deterioration in the financial outlook 

of the construction sector, which started during the 

pandemic period and accelerated with the increase in 

costs afterward, the NPL ratio of the sector had initially 

jumped to 9.5%. However, increasing sales prices and 

new loan channel reduced the sector’s NPL rate.  

 
Source: BRSA, JCR-ER 

Prices continued to increase along with the cost 

Even if the inflationary environment could help to 

explain soaring Residential Property Price Index (RPPI), 

it has climbed over the inflation which is realized as 

80.21% YoY in September, 2022. Sudden cost 

increases are directly reflected in house prices and RPPI 

jumped by 185% on yearly basis as of August 2022. 

While the housing price index for İstanbul record 

historical high with the increase of 211%, housing 

prices increased in Ankara by 194% and İzmir by 176% 

in mentioned period. 

 
Source: CBRT, JCR-ER 

Prices pressures domestic sales whilst foreign 

demand boosted  

Rising house prices put pressures on the sales capacity 

of the houses along with the other factors like 

depreciation of Turkish Lira and increasing mortgage 

interest rates while the demand was maintained to 

some extent due to the urbanization rate and growth in 

population. On the other hand, residential property 

sales started in 2015 is making contribution to current 

sales. 

The growing trend in housing sales has maintained until 

2017 and total unit sold reached 1.41 million thanks to 

demographic dynamics of the country, growing 

numbers of major projects and attempts to revive the 

sector. After weak growth house sales performance 

between 2018-19, thanks to authority support of house 

sales along with low bank loans in the first three quarter 

of 2020, house sales increased by 11.2% to 1.5mn unit 

in 2020. Even though the share of mortgaged sales in 

total sales fell to 20% which was 38% in 2020, recovery 

in house sales has continued during 2021 and 1.5mn 

unit house sold.  

 
Source: CBRT, TurkStat, JCR-ER 
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For the 2022, expectation was that contribution of 

CBRT’s low rate will increase housing sales. Even if the 

total sales exceeded 1mn unit as of September, 2022, 

mortgaged rates have not reached its desired level and 

share of mortgaged sales in total remained low. 

Especially house unit sold in the month July, August and 

September, 2022 has declined by 12.9%, 12.7% and 

22.9% on yearly basis, respectively while mortgage 

rate started soar again. 

 
Source: TurkStat, JCR-ER 

On the other hand, foreign demand continued to 

support house sales. In the first three quarter of 2022, 

50,173 houses have been sold to foreigners. This is the 

highest nine-month level since house sales to 

foreigners allowed in 2015. When nationality 

breakdown examined, Russians who leaved their 

countries to protest political decisions after Russia’s 

invasion on Ukraine are leader with the 9,311 unit of 

house residential property purchased in 2022. Iranians 

and Iraqis followed Russians with 6.540 and 5.255 unit, 

respectively. Besides current figures, foreign demand, 

especially from Middle East, is expected to stay strong 

to get citizenship right in Türkiye for the coming 

periods. 

 
Source: CBRT, JCR-ER 

* Comprises January to September 

Building permit statistics released by TurkStat can be 

interpreted as leading indicator for the coming periods 

gives recovery signals in 2022-2Q. In the first half of 

the year, 56mn square-metre building permits taken 

which indicates that new house inventory will be 

available in 2023. 

   
Source: TurkStat, JCR-ER 

International contracting is also under pressure  

Turkish contracting firms has a reputable presence on 

the overseas market. According to the Turkish 

Contractors Association’s data, Turkish contractors 

have undertaken 11,365 projects in 131 countries, with 

a total value of USD 462.2bn during in the period of 

1972- September, 2022. According to the “The World’s 

Top 250 International Contractors in 2020" list 

published by the leading international industry 

magazine "ENR - Engineering News Record" on August, 

2022, 42 Turkish contracting companies ranked among 

the world’s top 250 international contractors list.  

International business volume of Turkish contracting 

firms reached its peak with an amount of USD 31.4bn 

in 2012 and maintained downward trend between 

2013-2016. Despite improvements in ongoing period, 

international business volume stood below at level of 

2012.  

Revenue Generation by Country (2021)  

Country 
Project Size  
(in billion USD) 

Share 

(%) 

Russian Federation 11.2 36 

Iraq 3.7 12 

Tanzania 1.9 6 

Ukraine 1.6 5 

Zambia 1.4 4 

South Sudan 1.2 4 

Kazakhstan 0.9 3 

Turkmenistan 0.9 3 

Algeria 0.8 3 

Poland 0.8 3 

Others 6.4 21 

Total 30.9 100 
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Source: Ministry of Trade, JCR-ER  

In 2021, Turkish contractors undertook 419 projects 

around the globe with a business volume of USD 30.9bn 

which is very close to 2012 levels.  Russia was the 

leading market for the Turkish contractors with project 

amount of USD 11.2bn, followed by Iraq (USD 3.7bn) 

and Tanzania (USD 1.9bn). According to the Ministry of 

Trade data, Russian Federation was also a leading 

market for the Turkish contracting industry with a share 

of 20.6% between period of 1972-September, 2022.  

As a result of Russian military invasion on Ukraine in 

early 2022 which was the one of the main concerns for 

the industry since Russia and Ukraine were among the 

biggest geography where Turkish contractors operate, 

business volume has not reached in desired levels and 

realized as USD 8.7bn. Therefore, while industry still 

have three months for this year, volume does not seem 

to reach to 2021 levels.  

 

5. Additional Rating Assessments 

Credit, market, operational and liquidity risks represent 

the major categories of risks for the Group resulting 

from its operations. The Group is exposed to a variety 

of financial risks, including the effects of changes in 

debt and capital market prices, foreign exchange rates 

and interest rates. 

Credit Risk 

Credit risk is defined as the risk of default on a debt 

obligation that may arise from a borrower failing to 

make required payments in full and timely manner. 

Credit risk of a company mainly derives from deposits 

in banks, trade and other receivables. 

Concentrations of credit risk arise when a number of 

counterparties are engaged in similar business 

activities or activities in the same geographic region, or 

have similar economic features that would cause their 

ability to meet contractual obligations to be similarly 

affected by changes in economic, political or other 

conditions. The Group seeks to manage its credit risk 

exposure through diversification of sales activities to 

avoid undue concentrations of risks with individuals or 

groups of customers in specific locations or businesses. 

It also obtains collateral when appropriate. It is the 

Group’s policy to enter into financial instruments with a 

diversity of creditworthy counterparties. 

The Group’s credit risk mainly arises from deposits in 

banks in FYE2021, preserving almost similar structure 

compared to the previous year. 

Maximum credit risk exposure of the Group was USD 

3,849mn as of FYE2021 (FYE2020: USD 3,527mn). 

Deposits in banks, financial assets, trade receivables 

and other receivables with 53.50%, 38.76%, 7.39 and 

0.35% shares in total exposure, respectively. 

Credit risk of the financial instruments is as follows: 

(000’ USD) 2021 2020 2019 

Deposits in Banks 2,059,257 1,347,473 1,014,532 

Financial Assets 1,491,913 1,826,932 2,334,343 

Trade Receivables 284,554 350,288 274,906 

Other Receivables 13,514 2,837 974 

Total 3,849,238 3,527,530 3,627,755 

The Group’s credit risk exposure to total assets had a 

fluctuated trend over the years as shown below: 

 

With regard to the CPM (collateral, pledge and 

mortgage) position; the Group’s off-balance sheet 

commitments were USD 1.24mn as of FYE2021.  

The Group’s both doubtful receivables and legacy 

impairment ratio had displayed a decrease in the last 

year. According to the audit report, the Group fully 

provisioned for its impaired receivables that contributed 

to asset quality as of FYE2021. The Group’s impairment 

rate and legacy impairment rate for the reporting 

period are provided in the table below: 

(000’ USD) 2021 2020 2019 

Provision (Flow) 440 625 17,435 

Sales Revenue 2,859,411 1,658,761 1,892,576 

Impairment Rate (%) 0.01 0.03 0.09 

Doubtful Receivables  14,320     20,061 18,872     

Trade Receivables  275,795 333,112 257,502 

Legacy Impairment (%) 5.19 6.02 7.33 

42.29

41.73

43.61

202120202019

Maximum Credit Risk Exposure / Tot. Assets (%)
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Market Risk 

Market risks stem from fluctuations in the value of a 

financial instrument which could potentially impact the 

Group’s future cash flows. These include foreign 

currency risk, interest rate risks and risks relating to 

changes in the prices of financial instruments and 

commodities. The objective of market risk management 

is to analyze and control market risk exposures within 

acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return. 

Interest rate risks 

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market 

interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s debt 

obligations with floating interest rates. The Group is 

managing interest risk that arises from assets and 

liabilities sensitive to interest risk by using balancing 

assets and liabilities.  

Foreign exchange risk 
 

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising 

from various currency exposures primarily with respect 

to Euro, Russian Rouble and also US Dollar which arises 

from the liabilities belonging to the companies in the 

consolidation scope, those are not having USD as the 

functional currency. The Group is engaged in 

construction, trading, energy and real estate operations 

business in several countries and, as a result, is 

exposed to movements in exchange rates. In addition 

to transactional exposures, the Group is also exposed 

to foreign exchange movements on its investments in 

foreign subsidiaries. The Group manages foreign 

currency risk by using natural hedges that arise from 

offsetting foreign currency denominated assets and 

liabilities. The foreign currency risk of the Group arises 

from the credits used in USD, Euro and JPY. In order to 

mitigate the risk, the Group continuously monitors its 

cash inflows/outflows and also uses financial 

instruments to hedge the risk when it is necessary. 

The distribution of foreign currency-denominated 

assets and liabilities in the analyzed period are shown 

below: 

(000’ USD) 2021 2020 2019 

Assets 1,224,233 840,349 782,493 

Liabilities (581,703) (444,547) (444,683) 

Net FX position 642,530 395,802 337,810 

The Group’s had foreign exchange long position 

amounted USD 642.53mn as of FYE2021. 

Liquidity Risk 

Liquidity risk refers to the possible inability to fund 

payment obligations. It arises in the general funding of 

the Group’s activities and in the management of 

positions. The Group targets for flexibility in funding 

due to the dynamic nature of the business 

environment. Considering its short and long-term 

liabilities, the Group continues its operations in a 

healthy financial structure within the framework of its 

proactive approach. 

As of FYE2021, the Group's cash and cash equivalents 

was well above its financial liabilities, causing it to 

operate with cash surplus.  

The Group has credit lines from various major financial 

institutions, supporting liquidity management. As of 

December 30, 2022, total cash credit lines of Enka 

İnşaat for Türkiye only is TRY 34,437mn and there is 

no cash credit risk, which provides comfort in liquidity 

management. 

Some key liquidity ratios of the Group are shown below: 

 

Net working capital is an important benchmark to 

provide overview about the Group’s liquidity, 

operational efficiency and its short-term financial 

health. The Group’s net working capital has increased 

steadily over the years and amounted to USD 3,351mn 

in FYE2021. Moreover, net working capital to total 

assets ratio has shown an upward trend during the 

analyzed periods and reached 36.81% as of FYE2021. 

Additionally, the Group’s current ratio had displayed 

performance above 3x levels in the last three-year 

average and stood at 2.91x in FYE2021. 

 

3.01 3.38 2.91

23.46

30.22

36.81

2019 2020 2021

Current Ratio (x)

Net Working Capital / Assets (%)
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Operational, Legal Regulatory & Other Risks 

The operational risk, stems from manufacturing, 

logistics, sales & distribution and other administrative 

activities, is controlled by the internal mechanisms and 

reviewed by the Group on a regular basis.  Moreover, 

the Group did not receive any major penalties from the 

regulatory authorities which would affect its operations, 

underpinning high level of its legal compliance. 

The Group is subject to different regulations in many 

different countries where it operates. Therefore, the 

Group is exposed to political and operational risks due 

to operations in various countries. The Group develops 

its own environmental policies and procedures to 

comply with environmental and local laws.  

The Group attaches great importance to adopting and 

promoting international production and quality 

management standards which reduce the overall 

operational risks and promote efficiency. The Group 

strictly adhere to national and international standards. 

Within this scope, the Group has ISO 9001 certification 

(Quality Management System), ASME S (Power Boiler), 

ASME A (Power Boiler Assemblies), ASME U (Pressure 

Vessels), ASME U2 (Alternative Rules for Pressure 

Vessels), ASME Section III (Nuclear), NATIONAL 

BOARD R (Metalic Repairs & Alterations), EN 1090-1 

(Structural Steel Construction) and EN ISO 3834-2 

(Comprehensive Quality Requirements for Welding) 

which exhibit commitment to high-quality standards. 
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ENKA İNŞAAT VE SANAYİ ANONİM ŞİRKETİ (Consolidated Financials)       

Balance Sheet (000' USD)       

  2021 2020 2019 

TOTAL ASSETS 9,102,334 8,453,623 8,317,899 

CURRENT ASSETS 5,106,690 3,629,554 2,922,953 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 2,061,707 1,350,709 1,017,048 

Financial Investments 2,207,993 1,476,006 1,165,611 

Trade Receivables 275,795 333,112 257,502 

Other Receivables 13,514 2,837 974 

Contract Assets 22,371 15,621 69,193 

Inventories 255,739 267,728 272,111 

Prepaid Expenses 185,854 111,843 68,140 

Other Current Assets 63,417 48,389 49,029 

Assets Classified as Held for Sale 20,300 23,309 23,345 

FIXED ASSETS 3,995,644 4,824,069 5,394,946 

Financial Investments 995,731 1,579,176 1,777,018 

Trade Receivables 8,759 17,175 17,404 

Investment Properties 2,030,204 1,912,105 2,079,016 

Tangible Fixed Assets 887,418 1,233,030 1,440,096 

Intangible Fixed Assets 58,682 62,400 64,316 

Prepaid Expenses 1,533 11,431 9,774 

Deferred Tax Asset 13,239 8,503 7,040 

Other Current Assets 78 249 282 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 9,102,334 8,453,623 8,317,899 

SHORT TERM LIABILITIES 1,755,791 1,075,033 971,702 

Short Term Borrowings 48,311 55,011 33,208 

Short Term Portion of Long-Term Borrowings 12,041 19,488 19,123 

Trade Payables 348,309 167,739 176,371 

Employee Benefits 21,143 24,051 22,138 

Other Payables 14,942 19,987 18,681 

Contract Liabilities 547,396 313,553 199,346 

Deferred Income 602,671 358,331 354,688 

Current Tax Liabilities 27,368 19,478 30,306 

Short Term Provisions 63,006 58,705 50,957 

Other Short-Term Liabilities 70,604 38,690 66,884 

LONG TERM LIABILITIES 604,959 608,461 709,111 

Long Term Borrowings 104,628 114,302 156,192 

Other Payables 24,520 19,151 24,164 

Deferred Income 3,128 1,381 796 

Long Term Provisions 9,172 13,356 13,477 

Deferred Tax Liabilities 463,511 460,271 514,482 

EQUITY 6,741,584 6,770,129 6,637,086 

Controlling Interest 6,674,694 6,693,541 6,567,519 

Share Capital 2,727,682 2,727,682 2,639,338 

Other Accumulated Comprehensive Income (Expenses) That Will Not Be Reclassified To Profit or Loss 110,445 111,729 116,276 

Other Accumulated Comprehensive Income (Expenses) to be Reclassified to Profit or Loss -1,429,824 -1,350,943 -1,203,018 

Other Equity Shares -129,468 -129,468 -80,004 

Other Reserves -700 -1,009 -1,104 

Previous Years Profits or Losses 4,786,992 4,692,285 4,410,324 

Net Profit or Loss 609,567 643,265 685,707 

Non-Controlling Shares 66,890 76,588 69,567 

 

- Including JCR Eurasia Rating's adjustments where applicable, 
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ENKA İNŞAAT VE SANAYİ ANONİM ŞİRKETİ (Consolidated Financials)       

Income Statement (000' USD)       

  2021 2020 2019 

Revenue 2,859,411 1,658,761 1,892,576 

Cost of Sales -2,089,102 -1,244,866 -1,456,509 

GROSS PROFIT (LOSS) 770,309 413,895 436,067 

General and Administrative Expenses -83,242 -82,348 -108,082 

Marketing Expenses -28,149 -22,240 -23,828 

Other Operating Income 50,314 42,299 56,356 

Other Operating Expenses -105,986 -54,754 -35,372 

OPERATING PROFIT (LOSS) 603,246 296,852 325,141 

Income from Investment Activities 327,514 538,109 592,704 

Expenses from Investment Activities -187,338 -97,390 -131,408 

OPERATING PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE FINANCING ACTIVITIES 743,422 737,571 786,437 

Financing Income 94,392 45,713 35,098 

Financing Expenses -35,347 -26,524 -28,175 

PROFIT BEFORE TAX FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 802,467 756,760 793,360 

Tax Income Expense from Continuing Operations -201,028 -111,625 -111,188 

Current Tax (Expense) Income -121,789 -107,653 -89,968 

Deferred Tax (Expense) Income -79,239 -3,972 -21,220 

NET PROFIT FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 601,439 645,135 682,172 

NET PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD 601,439 645,135 682,172 

Distribution of Profit (Loss) for the Period 601,439 645,135 682,172 

Non-Controlling Shares -8,128 1,870 -3,535 

Parent Shares 609,567 643,265 685,707 

 

- Including JCR Eurasia Rating's adjustments where applicable, 
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ENKA İNŞAAT VE SANAYİ ANONİM ŞİRKETİ (Consolidated Financials)       

Key Ratios & Metrics       

  2021 2020 2019 

PROFITABILITY       

EBITDA Margin (%) 25.93 24.05 21.95 

EBIT Margin (%) 23.04 18.65 16.07 

CFO Margin (%) 46.09 22.92 37.63 

Return on Average Assets (ROaA) (%) 6.85 7.69 8.47 

Return on Average Equity (ROaE) (%) 8.90 9.62 10.64 

Net Profit Margin (%) 21.03 38.89 36.04 

Operating Profit Margin (%) 21.10 17.90 17.18 

Gross Profit Margin (%) 26.94 24.95 23.04 

LIQUIDITY       

FFO Debt Service Coverage (x) 12.15 4.82 6.64 

Current Ratio (x) 2.91 3.38 3.01 

Net Working Capital / Assets (%) 36.81 30.22 23.46 

LEVERAGE       

FFO / Adjusted Net Debt (%) CS CS CS 

Adjusted Net Debt / EBITDA (x) CS CS CS 

FOCF / Adjusted Net Debt (%) CS CS CS 

Adjusted Debt / Capital (%) 2.39 2.71 3.05 

Adjusted Short-Term Net Debt / EBITDA (x) CS CS CS 

EFFICIENCY       

RoC (Return on Capital) = EBIT / Avg. Capital (%)  9.50 4.48 4.58 

Working Capital Turnover Ratio (x) 0.97 0.74 1.06 

Operating Ratio (%) = OPEX / Net Sales 3.90 6.31 6.97 

Equity Turnover (x) 0.42 0.25 0.30 

Cash Conversion Cycle (days) 41 97 87 

Account Receivables Turnover (x) 9.01 5.31 4.59 

Inventory Turnover (x) 7.98 4.61 5.03 

Payables Turnover (x) 8.10 7.24 5.59 

COVERAGE       

EBITDA / Adjusted Interest (x) -92.23 340.04 -116.56 

FFO Interest Coverage= (FFO + Adjusted Interest Paid) / Adjusted Interest Paid (x) -79.05 310.77 -90.87 

CFO / Capex (x) 5.98 -2.27 -25.93 

FOCF Dividend Coverage=FOCF (t-1) / Dividends Paid (t) (x) 2.24 5.37 0.18 

GROWTH       

Sales Growth (%) 72.38 -12.35 -34.32 

EBITDA Growth (%) 85.91 -3.98 -41.54 

Asset Growth (%) 7.67 1.63 6.69 

 

- Including JCR Eurasia Rating's adjustments where applicable, 

- CS: Cash Surplus 
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ENKA İNŞAAT VE SANAYİ A.Ş. 
Group Companies as of September 30, 2022 

Company Name Business Activity 

Proportion of  

Effective Ownership 
Interest (%) 

Relation with  

Group 

Enka Holding B.V. Construction 100 Subsidiary 

Enka Holding Investment S.A. Construction 100 Subsidiary 

Enka Power Systems B.V. Construction 100 Subsidiary 

Enka Construction & Development B.V. Construction 100 Subsidiary 

Far East Development B.V. Construction 100 Subsidiary 

Enka Geothermal B.V. Construction 100 Subsidiary 

Enmar Construction 100 Subsidiary 

Entrade Construction 100 Subsidiary 

Capital City Investment B.V. Construction 100 Subsidiary 

Enka LLC Construction 100 Subsidiary 

Retmos Investment Ltd. Construction 100 Subsidiary 

OOO Victoria Construction 100 Subsidiary 

Enka & Co LLC Construction 100 Subsidiary 

Enka Müteahhitlik Construction 100 Subsidiary 

Enkamos Region B.V. Construction 100 Subsidiary 

Poyraz Shipping B.V. Construction 100 Subsidiary 

Bogazici Shipping B.V  Construction 100  Subsidiary 

Doga Shipping B.V. Construction 100 Subsidiary 

Imbat Shipping B.V. Construction 100 Subsidiary 

TNY Shipping B.V. Construction 100 Subsidiary 

Alacante Shipping B.V. Construction 100 Subsidiary 

BRK Overseas Shipping B.V. Construction 100 Subsidiary 

MML Merchant Shipping B.V. Construction 100 Subsidiary 

Esta Construction B.V. Construction 100 Subsidiary 

Enka UK Construction Ltd. Construction 100 Subsidiary 

Enet Construction 100 Subsidiary 

Üstyurt Kurylys Construction 100 Subsidiary 

Kasktaş Construction 99.90 Subsidiary 

Kasktaş Arabia Ltd. Construction 99.90 Subsidiary 

Titaş Construction 99.50 Subsidiary 

Çimtaş Gemi İnşa San. Ve Tic. A.Ş. Construction 97.88 Subsidiary 

Çimtaş Hassas İşletme San. Ve Tic. Ltd. Şti. Construction 97.35 Subsidiary 

Çimtaş Çelik Construction 97.35 Subsidiary 

Cimtas Mechanical Contracting B.V. Construction 97.35 Subsidiary 

Cimtas(Ningbo) Steel Processing Company Ltd. Construction 97.35 Subsidiary 

Cimtas Investment B.V. Construction 97.35 Subsidiary 

Cimtas Steel Metal Konstruksiya MMC Construction 97.35 Subsidiary 

Gemlik Deniz Taşımacılık Ltd. Şti. Construction 97.35 Subsidiary 

Enka Teknik Construction 80 Subsidiary 

Çimtaş Boru İmalatları ve Tic. Ltd. Şti. Construction 50 Subsidiary 

Mosenka Real Estate 100 Subsidiary 

MKH Real Estate 100 Subsidiary 

OMKH Real Estate 100 Subsidiary 

City Center Investment B.V. Real Estate 100 Subsidiary 

Edco Investment B.V. Real Estate 100 Subsidiary 

Enru Development B.V. Real Estate 100 Subsidiary 

LLC Enka Flex Office Real Estate 100 Subsidiary 

Enka Moskova Gayrimenkul Gel. A.Ş. Real Estate 100 Subsidiary 

İzmir Elektrik  Energy 100 Subsidiary 

Adapazarı Elektrik Energy 100 Subsidiary 

Gebze Elektrik Energy 100 Subsidiary 
Enka Santral Hizmetleri A.Ş. Energy 100 Subsidiary 
Enka Enerji Ticaret A.Ş. Energy 100 Subsidiary 

Enka Renewables LLC Energy 90 Subsidiary 

Enka TC LLC Trade 100 Subsidiary 

Emos LLC Trade 100 Subsidiary 

Enmar Construction B.V. Trade 100 Subsidiary 

Cmos B.V. Trade 100 Subsidiary 

Airenka Trade 100 Subsidiary 

Enka System Yazılım A.Ş. Trade 100 Subsidiary 

Enka Pazarlama Trade 99.99 Subsidiary 

Enka Trading B.V. Trade 99.99 Subsidiary 

Metra Akdeniz Dış Ticaret A.Ş. Trade 99.99 Subsidiary 

Encommerce B.V. Trade 99.99 Subsidiary 
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Company Name Business Activity 

Proportion of  

Effective Ownership 

Interest (%) 

Relation with  

Group 

Entaş Trade 99.98 Subsidiary 

Enka-Üstay (Türkiye) Construction 60 Joint Ventures 

Enka-Batys LLP (Kazakhistan) Construction 50 Joint Ventures 

Bechtel-Enka (Kazakhstan) Construction 50 Joint Ventures 

Bechtel-Enka (Romania) Construction 50 Joint Ventures 

Bechtel-Enka (Albania) Construction 50 Joint Ventures 

Bechtel-Enka (Kosovo) Construction 50 Joint Ventures 

Bechtel-Enka (Oman) Construction 50 Joint Ventures 

Bechtel-Enka (Georgia) Construction 50 Joint Ventures 

Bechtel-Enka (Serbia) Construction 50 Joint Ventures 

Bechtel-Enka UK 2 Ltd (England) Construction 50 Joint Ventures 

Arge (Germany) Construction 50 Joint Ventures 

Other (Europe, Africa, America, Asia) Construction 50 Joint Ventures 
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Disclaimer 
 
The ratings affirmed by JCR Eurasia Rating are a reflection of the Group’s independent audit reports prepared in conformity with Turkish Financial Reporting Standards (TFRS) and International Financial Reporting 

Standards (IFRS), on and off-balance sheet figures, general market conditions in its fields of activity, unaudited financial statements, information and clarifications provided by the Group, and non-financial 

figures. Certain financial figures of the Group for previous years have been adjusted in line with the JCR Eurasia Rating’s criteria.  

 

The Group’s balance sheet composition, asset quality, risk management practices, business profile, liquidity management, history in the sector, profitability figures, revenues, debt structure, growth rates, off-

balance sheet commitments, and the financial and non-financial positions of the main shareholders were taken into consideration while determining the risk assessment of the long-term international local 

currency and foreign currency ratings as well as national ratings.  

 

Considering the fact that there are no additional legal or financial collateral guarantees provided separately for the repayment of the bonds issued, the note assigned for the TRY dominated bond issuance is 

assigned as the same as the Group's Long and Short Term National Local Ratings, unless otherwise stated. 

 

Previous rating results and other relevant information can be accessed on www.jcrer.com.tr 
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